Probation Department
Sierra County

P.O. Box 67
Jeffrey D. Bosworth Downieville, California 95936 Hon. Charles H. Ervin
Chief Probation Officer (530) 289-3277 Superior Court Judge

FAX (530) 289-2821
NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PARTNERSHIP
(Criminal Justice Realignment- AB109/AB117)

Monday May 16, 2016

The Sierra County Community Corrections Partnership will meet on Monday, May 16,
2016 at 1:30 p.m., in the main courtroom, Courthouse, Downieville, CA. All interested
persons are invited to attend.

Call meeting to order

1.

2.

Approval of Agenda.

Public Comment Opportunity. (Public comment is limited to three minutes per
person and not more than three individuals addressing the same subject).
Approval of minutes of meeting held January 11, 2016.

Approval of final draft of updated 2015/16 integrated plan and authorization to
submit it to the BOS for approval.

Discussion of 2016/17 CCP budget.

Review/approval Frank Lang Drug Court medical consultant contract.

. Local innovation sub account.

Inmate appeals of electronic monitoring violation 1203.018 (g)(2) Rolls-Ups.
Continued discussion between the justice agencies on collaborative funding

stream.

10. Adjourn.



SIERRA COUNTY
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PARTNERSHIP

January 11, 2016 Meeting Minutes

CCP Meeting — Downieville — Courtroom

1.

Call to Order and Introductions: The Meeting was called to order by Chair Jeffrey Bosworth at
1:29 P.M.

Roll Call: Executive Committee members present: Chairman Chief Jeffrey Bosworth, Judge
William Pangman (designee of Presiding Judge Charles H. Ervin), Tim Standley (Sheriff-Coroner),
Larry Allen (District Attorney), Darden Bynum (Director Health and Human Services) and Jerry
Lon Cooper (Public Defender).

Regular Committee members: Scott Schlefstein (BOS).

Others present: Michelle Anderson (Jail Supervisor) Candy Corcoran (Probation Specialist/ Drug
Court Coordinator) and Fred Campbell (CJRF Consultant).

Agenda Approval.

Judge Pangman informed that Judge Charles Ervin is the new presiding Judge for Sierra County.
Judge Erving has appointed judge Pangman as his designee to represent him in the CCP board
(Appendix 1).

Judge Pangman observed the agenda item 6, instead of confirmation of annual plan should have
said presentation/discussion of the annual plan. He also requested to add a new item:
“Authorization for Fred Campbell to prepare Annual Program report for the CCP board and the
BOS showing conformance by the CCP with the plan operations and budget allocations.

Motion made by Judge Pangman to approve the modified agenda, seconded by Jeffrey Bosworth.
On a vote of 6 AYES, the motion carried.

Public Comment Opportunity.

No public attended the meeting.

July 13, 2015 Minutes Approval.

Judge Pangman reminded the committee that Laura Marshall pulled the Phone System Upgrade
funding request until she could obtain the BOS purchasing approval. In response to Judge

Pangman’s inquiry, the Chair explained once the BOS approved the Phone System Upgrade, the



FY 15/16 CCP budget included the Phone System Upgrade expenditures. The BOS has approved
this budget. Fred Campbell added the draft of the plan update includes the Phone System Upgrade.

Judge Pangman questioned how much money is available from the Jail Study to pay Fred Campbell

to update the plan. Fred Campbell responded he will ask to the Auditor.

Larry Allen moved to approve the minutes, seconded by Darden Bynum. On vote of 6 AYESs,

the motion carried.

Annual renewal of Electronic Monitoring Program.

Chief Bosworth reported there are three electronic monitoring programs in Sierra County, the
probation supervision, the pretrial and the post sentence electronic monitoring programs. The
pretrial has been very successful, the post sentence was new this year, and we haven’t used it yet.
Jeffrey Bosworth continued to explain the probation supervision electronic monitoring program
doesn’t need approval but the pretrial and post sentence programs are required to be brought
before the Board of Supervisor once a year for review and approval.. The chief added it is about
time to do it.

Chief Bosworth further noted that the electronic motoring program costs $5 per day
comparing to $80 dollars to keep the defendant in jail and it is a pretty good program, no one has
committed a new crime while on electronic monitoring,.

Judge Pangman observed in 1203.018 PC — Pre Trial Program, paragraph 3, the word
“and/or” should be deleted since the court only should determine if the inmate is appropriate for
the program. Chief Bosworth accepted the modification.

Judge Pangman moved to approve the electronic monitoring programs subject to the change
in paragraph 3, he also move to approve the submission of electronic monitoring program rules
to the Board of Supervisors for approval, seconded by Jerry Cooper. On Vote of 6 AYEs, the

motion carried.

New contract for at home alcohol testing device.

Chief Bosworth informed the CCP Board that after attending a conference he learned about
a home alcohol testing device, the probation department has been using this device with a Drug
Court participant successfully.

Chief Bosworth explained that not all contracts have to be before County Council, if a contract
is less than $ 7500 a year it doesn’t require County Council’s approval. However, Chief Bosworth

sent the agreement to County Council back in November but he hasn’t received an answer yet.



10.

After talking to the Auditor since this contract is pay as you go, it doesn’t need approval.
Nevertheless, Chief Bosworth would like to include it in the CCP plan.

Chief Bosworth continued to explain there are two devices, ones sits in the house and costs
$4 dollars a day. The other is hand mobile and costs $5 dollars a day. The tests are random. When
the device beeps the defendant has to blow into the device. When the person is blowing, the
device takes a picture. A person can be tested as many times as needed. The defendant likes it
because is not as intrusive as the scheduled office testing and helps him to stay sober. Fred
Campbell added that Sacramento County Sheriff’s Office is using this device successfully from
Sentinel.

Judge Pangman moved to approve the Sentinel agreement for submission to the Board of
Supetrvisors, seconded by Jerry Cooper. On Vote of 6 AYEs, the motion carried.

Chief Bosworth requested an approval to include the Sentinel agreement in the CCP plan.

Judge Pangman moved to approve the Sentinel agreement at the CCP level, seconded by Jerry
Cooper. On Vote of 6 AYEs, the motion carried.

Judge Pangman suggested sending the agreement to County Council for review.

Presentation/discussion of annual plan by CJRF (Fred Campbell).

Sheriff Standley questioned if the housing inmates funding is only for felony individuals. Chair
Bosworth responded affirmatively. He further explained if there is an inmate that has started as a
felon but for any reason his or her charges are reduced to the misdemeanor level, the CCP will pay
for the felony portion of the housing cost. Fred Campbell added the description of the housing
funding is in pages 19 and 20 of the CCP plan.

Fred Campbell distributed a copy of the draft FY 15/16 Integrated Implementation Plan for
SB678 and AB109. Mr. Campbell explained this plan will be submitted to the State as a county
response of the State requirement. This plan update incorporates the approved FY 15/16 budget
and the program description detailed to comply with the BSCC requirements.

Fred Campbell continued to explain that if you make changes in this plan someone needs to
keep it updated. He strongly believes the plan will be tied to the funding allocation in the future.

Fred Campbell further reviewed in detail the different sections of the CCP plan. He
encouraged the CCP board members to review the CCP plan draft especially Section 111, programs
and services (page 16-37) and Section IV, summary of the funding allocation recommendations
for each of the core program and services (page 40-43).

Chair Bosworth informed the committee that the county will be receiving an additional

$100,000 of AB109 Start-up funding the current fiscal year.



Judge Pangman asked if a FY 16/17 SB678 and AB109 budget estimate could be included in
the updated report, and Fred Campbell agreed.

Fred Campbell concluded by asking the CCP board to look at the draft and if there is any
modifications, errors or exceptions please send the information to him by January 21st. Candy
Corcoran will gather all the comments and send them to Fred Campbell.

After incorporating the reviews into the draft, the final document will be sent to the Board of
Supervisors for approval.

Fred Campbell requested clarification of the Collaborative Court Coordinator position. Chief

Bosworth replied he will send him the information.
ADJOURN
At 3:00 p.m., with no further business, Chief Bosworth adjourned the meeting.

Next Meeting: March 28, 2016
Sierra Courtroom - Downieville, CA

Jeffrey Bosworth,
Chief Probation Officer
Chairman of the CCP



Frank J. Lang, NP, EJD
Horse & Buggy Medicine
P.O. Box 423
Downieville, CA 95936-0286
Office (530) 289-3644
Cell (530) 277-8954
E-Mail: foekej@gmail.com

April 15, 2016

Jeffrey D. Bosworth

Chief Probation Officer, County of Sierra
P.O. Box 67

Downieville, CA 95936

RE: Contract Changes

Dear Jeff,

| am proposing some changes to my current contract to be considered by the CCP. |
currently have nothing in my contract that provides for Training and Travel other than
my hourly rate.

1. | am not proposing an increase in the overall current allocation of $10,000 but
rather moving $2,000 of that amount for Training and Travel to be approved by
the Chief Probation Officer. This may not be necessary if there is a separate
allocation for Training and Travel. | have only used about $5000.00 of the
$10,000 annually.

2. 1 would propose a daily stipend for Training Days of $400.00 per day as well as
Travel and Per Diem based upon the Sierra County Travel Policy.

3. My Malpractice costs have increased since the initial 2013 contract, and
therefore requesting an increase in my hourly rate from $110.00 per hour to
$125.00 per hour.

| have attached a copy of my current contract for Court Medical Consulting Agreement
as amended.

Thank you for your consideration.

Frank



AGREEMENT FOR
Drug Court/Realignment Court
MEDICAL CONSULTING SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT for Professional Services ("Agreement") is made as of the Agreement Date set forth below
by and between the Department of Health & Human Services, County of Sierra, (“the COUNTY"), and

Frank Lang, NP, EJD,

"CONTRACTOR"

In consideration of the services to be rendered, the sums to be paid, and each and every covenant and condition
contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS
1. SERVICES.

The CONTRACTOR shall provide those services described in Attachment "A", Provision A-1l.
CONTRACTOR shall provide said services at the time, place and in the manner specified in Attachment "A", Provisions
A-2 through A-3.

2. TERM.

Commencement Date: July 1, 2016

Termination Date: June 30, 2017
2.2 Automatic Renewal

The term of this agreement and the “Base Contract Fee” shall automatically renew on the first day of July 2017
and on the first day of July of each subsequent year unless terminated by either party pursuant to provision D.13 below.
The “Base Contract Fee” for this agreement is based on a twelve-month contract period in the amount of $10,000.

3. PAYMENT.

The COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR for services rendered pursuant to this Agreement at the time and in
the amount set forth in Attachment "B". The payment specified in Attachment "B" shall be the only payment made to
CONTRACTOR for services rendered pursuant to this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall submit all billings for said
services to the COUNTY in the manner specified in Attachment "B".

4, FACILITIES, EQUIPMENT AND OTHER MATERIALS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR shall, at its sole cost and expense, furnish all facilities, equipment, and other materials which
may be required for furnishing services pursuant to this Agreement, except as provided in this paragraph. The COUNTY
shall furnish CONTRACTOR only those facilities, equipment, and other materials and shall perform those obligations
listed in Attachment "A.4".

5. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS.

Those additional provisions unique to this Agreement are set forth in Attachment "C".

6. GENERAL PROVISIONS.



The general provisions set forth in Attachment "D" are part of this Agreement. Any inconsistency between said
general provisions and any other terms or conditions of this Agreement shall be controlled by the other terms or
conditions insofar as the latter are inconsistent with the general provisions.

7. DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES.

Jeffrey D. Bosworth is the designated representative of the COUNTY and will administer this Agreement for
the COUNTY. Frank Lang, NP, EJD is the authorized representative for CONTRACTOR. Changes in designated
representatives shall occur only by advance written notice to the other party.

8. ATTACHMENTS.
All attachments referred to herein are attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein. Attachments
include:
Attachment A - Services
Attachment B - Payment
Attachment C - Additional Provisions
Attachment D - General Provisions
Attachment E - Form of Invoice
9. AGREEMENT DATE. The Agreement Date is July 1, 2016
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day here first above written.
"The COUNTY" "CONTRACTOR"
Probation Department Frank J. Lang, NP, EJD

County of Sierra

By. By.
Jeffrey D. Bosworth

Chief Probation Officer

Probation Department Frank Lang, NP, EJD
County of Sierra CONTRACTOR TAXPAYER I.D. NUMBER
569-54-2209

F\ADMIN\Contracts\Medical Clinic\WSMCdcagmt010407.doc



ATTACHMENT A

Al SCOPE OF SERVICES AND DUTIES.

A.l.a The services to be provided by CONTRACTOR and the scope of CONTRACTOR's duties include the
following:

1. Serve as Medical Advisor to the Drug Court & Collaborative Court Team and associated work groups.

e Participate in Drug Court & Collaborative Court Sessions as requested

¢ Facilitate the health evaluation and assessment of each Drug Court & Collaborative Court
participant

e Facilitate the treatment plan for non-psychiatric, medical problems.

e Monitor the utilization of prescription and non-prescription use of medications by Drug Court
participants.

e Advise the court on health matters confronting the Drug Court participants as they particularly
relate to recovery from addictions.

2. Work in collaboration with other agencies and organizations to participate in the development of a
comprehensive system of substance abuse treatment for individuals diverted from the criminal justice
system. This work would include participation in activities related to obtaining and implementing Drug
Court grants.

3. Facilitate the provision of medical and clinical services for Drug Court Program participants.

4. Fees under this contract are for assessment and indirect medical services outlined in A.1.a, 1, 2 and 3
above. Nothing in this agreement includes the direct provision of medical or clinical services.

A2 TIME SERVICES RENDERED.

Contractor will devote sufficient time to provide services described in Al.a above, up to a maximum of six
hours per month.

A3. MANNER SERVICES ARE TO BE PERFORMED.

As an independent contractor, CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for providing services and fulfilling
obligations hereunder in a professional manner. The COUNTY shall not control the manner of performance.

A4 FACILITIES FURNISHED BY THE COUNTY.

Copies of existing records and supporting documentation shall be provided as necessary.



ATTACHMENT B

PAYMENT

THE COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR as follows:

B.1 BASE CONTRACT FEE. The COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR a contract fee of $ 125.00 and no
cents per hour up to a maximum of six hours per month. Hours of service under the maximum hours per month may be
carried forward throughout the Agreement Term. However, no hours over the maximum aggregate hours per contract
term period (6 months, or 1 year as the case pertains) will be paid without express written approval. CONTRACTOR
shall submit requests for payment after completion of services or no later than the tenth (10th) day of the month following
provision of services. Request for payment shall be substantially in the form of the invoice attached hereto as Attachment
E. Payment shall be made within fifteen (15) days after the Invoice is approved by the COUNTY Contract
Administrator. In no event shall total compensation paid to CONTRACTOR under this Provision B.1 exceed $10,000
for the initial six month term and $10,000 per year thereafter, Mithout an amendment to this Agreement approved by the
COUNTY.

B.2 TRAINING DAILY RATE $400.00
B.3 TRAVEL COSTS. Per Sierra County Travel Policy
B.4 AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED. Services performed by CONTRACTOR and not authorized in this

Agreement shall not be paid for by the COUNTY. Payment for additional services shall be made to CONTRACTOR by
THE COUNTY if, and only if, this Agreement is amended in writing by both parties in advance of performing additional
services.

B.5 SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES. Not Applicable

B.6 MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT.  The maximum amount payable to CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement shall not exceed the following:

B.1 Base Contract Fee $8,000.00
B.2 Training & Travel $2,000.00
MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT $10,000

ATTACHMENT B - Page 1 of 1



ATTACHMENT C

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS



D.1

ATTACHMENT D
GENERAL PROVISIONS

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. For all purposes arising out of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be

an independent contractor and CONTRACTOR and each and every employee, agent, servant, partner, and shareholder of
CONTRACTOR (collectively referred to as "The Contractor") shall not be, for any purpose of this Agreement, an
employee of the COUNTY. Furthermore, this Agreement shall not under any circumstance be construed or considered to
be a joint powers agreement as described in Government Code Section 6000, et seq., or otherwise. As an independent
contractor, the following shall apply:

D.2

D.1.1 CONTRACTOR shall determine the method, details and means of performing the services to be
provided by CONTRACTOR as described in this Agreement.

D.1.2 CONTRACTOR shall be responsible to the COUNTY only for the requirements and results specified
by this Agreement and, except as specifically provided in this Agreement, shall not be subject to the COUNTY's
control with respect to the physical actions or activities of CONTRACTOR in fulfillment of the requirements of
this Agreement.

D.1.3 CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for its own operating costs and expenses, property and income
taxes, workers' compensation insurance and any other costs and expenses in connection with performance of
services under this Agreement.

D.1.4 CONTRACTOR is not, and shall not be, entitled to receive from or through the COUNTY, and the
COUNTY shall not provide or be obligated to provide the CONTRACTOR with workers' compensation
coverage, unemployment insurance coverage or any other type of employee or worker insurance or benefit
coverage required or provided by any federal, state or local law or regulation for, or normally afforded to, any
employee of the COUNTY.

D.1.5 The CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to have the COUNTY withhold or pay, and the COUNTY
shall not withhold or pay, on behalf of the CONTRACTOR any tax or money relating to the Social Security Old
Age Pension Program, Social Security Disability Program or any other type of pension, annuity or disability
program required or provided by any federal, state or local law or regulation for, or normally afforded to, an
employee of the COUNTY.

D.1.6 The CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to participate in, or receive any benefit from, or make any
claim against any the COURT fringe benefit program including, but not limited to, the COUNTY's pension
plan, medical and health care plan, dental plan, life insurance plan, or other type of benefit program, plan or
coverage designated for, provided to, or offered to the COUNTY's employees.

D.1.7 The COUNTY shall not withhold or pay on behalf of CONTRACTOR any federal, state or local tax
including, but not limited to, any personal income tax owed by CONTRACTOR.

D.1.8 The CONTRACTOR s, and at all times during the term of this Agreement shall represent and conduct
itself as, an independent contractor and not as an employee of the COUNTY.

D.1.9 CONTRACTOR shall not have the authority, express or implied, to act on behalf of, bind or obligate
the COUNTY in any way without the written consent of the COUNTY.

LICENSES, PERMITS, ETC. CONTRACTOR represents and warrants to the COUNTY that it has all

licenses, permits, qualifications, and approvals of whatsoever nature which are legally required for CONTRACTOR to
practice its profession. CONTRACTOR represents and warrants to the COUNTY that CONTRACTOR shall, at its sole
cost and expense, keep in effect or obtain at all times during the term of this Agreement any licenses, permits, and
approvals which are legally required for CONTRACTOR to practice its profession at the time the services are performed.

ATTACHMENT D - PAGE 1 OF 7



D.3 CHANGE IN STATUTES OR REGULATIONS. Ifthere isachange of statutes or regulations applicable to
the subject matter of this Agreement, both parties agree to be governed by the new provisions, unless either party gives
notice to terminate pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

D.4 TIME. CONTRACTOR shall devote such time to the performance of services pursuant to this Agreement as
may be reasonably necessary for the satisfactory performance of CONTRACTOR's obligations pursuant to this
Agreement. Neither party shall be considered in default of this Agreement to the extent performance is prevented or
delayed by any cause, present or future, which is beyond the reasonable control of the party.

D.5 INSURANCE.

D.5.1 Priorto rendering services provided by the terms and conditions of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR
shall acquire and maintain during the term of this Agreement insurance coverage through and with an insurer acceptable
to the COURT, naming the COUNTY and the COUNTY'"s officers, employees, agents and independent contractors as
additional insured (hereinafter referred to as “the insurance™). The insurance shall contain the coverage indicated by the
checked items below.

X D.5.1.1 Comprehensive general liability insurance including comprehensive public liability insurance
with minimum coverage of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence and with not less than
One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) aggregate; CONTRACTOR shall insure both THE COUNTY and
CONTRACTOR against any liability arising under or related to this Agreement.

D.5.1.2 During the term of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall maintain in full force and effect a
policy of professional errors and omissions insurance with policy limits of not less than One Million
Dollars ($1,000,000) per incident and One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) annual aggregate, with
deductible or self-insured portion not to exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500).

‘><

D.5.1.3 Comprehensive automobile liability insurance with minimum coverage of Three Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($300,000) per occurrence and with not less than One hundred Thousand Dollars
($100,000) on reserve in the aggregate, with combined single limit including owned, non-owned and
hired vehicles.

|><

X D.5.1.4 Workers' Compensation Insurance coverage for all CONTRACTOR employees and other
persons for whom CONTRACTOR is responsible to provide such insurance coverage, as provided by
Division 4 and 4.5 of the Labor Code.

D.5.2 The limits of insurance herein shall not limit the liability of the CONTRACTOR hereunder.

D.5.3 Inrespect to any insurance herein, if the aggregate limit available becomes less than that required above,
other excess insurance shall be acquired and maintained immediately. For the purpose of any insurance term of this
Agreement, "aggregate limit available" is defined as the total policy limits available for all claims made during the policy
period.

D.5.4  Theinsurance shall include an endorsement that no cancellation or material change adversely affecting
any coverage provided by the insurance may be made until twenty (20) days after written notice is delivered to THE
COUNTY.

D.5.5 Theinsurance policy forms, endorsements and insurer(s) issuing the insurance shall be satisfactory to
the COURT at its sole and absolute discretion. The amount of any deductible payable by the insured shall be subject to
the prior approval of the COUNTY and the COUNTY, as a condition of its approval, may require such proof of the
adequacy of CONTRACTOR's financial resources as it may see fit.

ATTACHMENT D - PAGE 2 OF 7



D.5.6 Prior to CONTRACTOR rendering services provided by this Agreement, and immediately upon
acquiring additional insurance, CONTRACTOR shall deliver a certificate of insurance describing the insurance
coverages and endorsements to:

Jeffrey D. Bosworth
Chief Probation Officer
Probation Department
County of Sierra
Downieville, CA 95936

D.5.7 CONTRACTOR shall not render services under the terms and conditions of this Agreement unless each
type of insurance coverage and endorsement is in effect and CONTRACTOR has delivered the certificate(s) of insurance
to the COUNTY as previously described. If CONTRACTOR shall fail to procure and maintain said insurance, the
COUNTY may, but shall not be required to, procure and maintain the same, and the premiums of such insurance shall be
paid by CONTRACTOR to the COUNTY upon demand. The policies of insurance provided herein which are to be
provided by CONTRACTOR shall be for a period of not less than one year, it being understood and agreed that twenty
(20) days prior to the expiration of any policy of insurance, CONTRACTOR will deliver to the COUNT Ya renewal or
new policy to take the place of the policy expiring.

D.5.8 The COUNTY shall have the right to request such further coverages and/or endorsements on the
insurance as the COUNTY deems necessary, at CONTRACTOR's expense. The amounts, insurance policy forms,
endorsements and insurer(s) issuing the insurance shall be satisfactory to the COUNTY in its sole and absolute discretion.

D.5.9  Anysubcontractor(s), independent contractor(s) or any type of agent(s) performing or hired to perform
any term or condition of this Agreement on behalf of CONTRACTOR, as may be allowed by this Agreement (hereinafter
referred to as the "SECONDARY PARTIES"), shall comply with each term and condition of this Section D.5 entitled
"INSURANCE". Furthermore, CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for the SECONDARY PARTIES' acts and
satisfactory performance of the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

D.6 INDEMNITY. CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the COUNTY, its elected and
appointed councils, boards, commissions, officers, agents, and employees from any liability for damage or claims for
damage for any economic loss or personal injury, including death, as well as for property damage, which may arise from
the intentional or negligent acts or omissions of CONTRACTOR in the performance of services rendered under this
Agreement by CONTRACTOR, or any of CONTRACTOR's officers, agents, employees, contractors, or subcontractors.
Indemnification shall not exceed the limits of the Contractor’s Malpractice Liability Policy.

D.7 CONTRACTOR NOT AGENT. Exceptasthe COUNTY may specify in writing, CONTRACTOR shall have
no authority, express or implied, to act on behalf of the COURT in any capacity whatsoever as an agent.
CONTRACTOR shall have no authority, express or implied, pursuant to this Agreement to bind the COUNTY to any
obligation whatsoever.

D.8 ASSIGNMENT PROHIBITED. CONTRACTOR may not assign any right or obligation pursuant to this
Agreement. Any attempted or purported assignment of any right or obligation pursuant to this Agreement shall be void
and of no legal effect.

D.9 PERSONNEL. CONTRACTOR shall assign only competent personnel to perform services pursuant to this
Agreement. In the event that the COUNTY, in its sole discretion at any time during the term of this Agreement, desires
the removal of any person or persons assigned by CONTRACTOR to perform services pursuant to this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR shall remove any such person immediately upon receiving written notice from the COUNT Yof its desire
for removal of such person or persons.

D.10 STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE. CONTRACTOR shall perform all services required pursuant to this
Agreement in the manner and according to the standards observed by a competent practitioner of the profession in which
CONTRACTOR is engaged. All products of whatsoever nature which CONTRACTOR delivers to the COUNTY

ATTACHMENT D - PAGE 3 OF 7



pursuant to this Agreement shall be prepared in a first class and workmanlike manner and shall conform to the standards
of quality normally observed by a person practicing in CONTRACTOR's profession.

D.11  POSSESSORY INTEREST. The parties to this Agreement recognize that certain rights to property may create
a "possessory interest", as those words are used in the California Revenue and Taxation Code (107). For all purposes of
compliance by the COUNTY with Section 107.6 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, this recital shall be
deemed full compliance by the COUNTY. All questions of initial determination of possessory interest and valuation of
such interest, if any, shall be the responsibility of the the County Assessor and the contracting parties hereto. A taxable
possessory interest may be created by this, if created, and the party in whom such an interest is vested will be subject to
the payment of property taxes levied on such an interest.

D.12 TAXES. CONTRACTOR hereby grants to the COUNTY the authority to deduct from any payments to
CONTRACTOR any COUNTY imposed, fines, penalties and related charges which are delinquent at the time such
payments under this Agreement are due to CONTRACTOR.

D.13 TERMINATION. The COUNTY shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time by giving notice
in writing of such termination to CONTRACTOR. In the event THE COUNTY gives notice of termination,
CONTRACTOR shall immediately cease rendering service upon receipt of such written notice and the following shall

apply:

D.13.1.1 CONTRACTOR shall deliver to the COUNTY copies of all writings prepared by it pursuant
to this Agreement. The term "writings" shall be construed to mean and include: handwriting, typewriting,
printing, photostating, photographing, computer storage medium (tapes, disks, diskettes, etc.) and every other
means of recording upon any tangible thing, and form of communication or representation, including letters,
words, pictures, sounds, or symbols, or combinations thereof.

D.13.1.2 The COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR the reasonable value of services rendered by
CONTRACTOR to the date of termination pursuant to this Agreement not to exceed the amount documented by
CONTRACTOR and approved by the COUNTY as work accomplished to date; provided, however, that in no
event shall any payment hereunder exceed One Thousand Dollars ($1,000). Further provided, however, the
COUNTY shall not in any manner be liable for lost profits which might have been made by CONTRACTOR
had CONTRACTOR completed the services required by this Agreement. In this regard, CONTRACTOR shall
furnish to the COUNTY such financial information as in the judgment of the COUNTY is necessary to
determine the reasonable value of the services rendered by CONTRACTOR. In the event of a dispute as to the
reasonable value of the services rendered by CONTRACTOR, the decision of the COURT shall be final. The
foregoing is cumulative and does not affect any right or remedy which the COUNTY may have in law or equity.

D.13.2 CONTRACTOR may terminate its services under this Agreement upon thirty (30) working
days written notice to the COUNTY, without liability for damages, if CONTRACTOR is not compensated
according to the provisions of the Agreement or upon any other material breach of the Agreement by the
COUNTY, provided that CONTRACTOR has first provided the COUNTY with a written notice of any alleged
breach, specifying the nature of the alleged breach and providing not less than ten (10) working days within
which the COURT may cure the alleged breach.

D.14 OWNERSHIP OF INFORMATION. All professional and technical information developed under this
Agreement and all work sheets, reports, and related data shall become and/or remain the property of the COUNTY, and
CONTRACTOR agrees to deliver reproducible copies of such documents to the COURT on completion of the services
hereunder. The COUNTY agrees to indemnify and hold CONTRACTOR harmless from any claim arising out of reuse
of the information for other than this project.

D.15 WAIVER. A waiver by any party of any breach of any term, covenant or condition herein contained or a
waiver of any right or remedy of such party available hereunder at law or in equity shall not be deemed to be a waiver of
any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant or condition herein contained or of any continued or
subsequent right to the same right or remedy. No party shall be deemed to have made any such waiver unless it is in
writing and signed by the party so waiving.

ATTACHMENT D - PAGE 4 OF 7



D.16 COMPLETENESS OF INSTRUMENT. This Agreement, together with its specific references and
attachments, constitutes all of the agreements, understandings, representations, conditions, warranties and covenants
made by and between the parties hereto. Unless set forth herein, neither party shall be liable for any representations
made, express or implied.

D.17 SUPERSEDES PRIOR AGREEMENTS. It is the intention of the parties hereto that this Agreement shall
supersede any prior agreements, discussions, commitments, representations, or agreements, written or oral, between the
parties hereto.

D.18 ATTORNEY'S FEES. Ifany action at law or in equity, including an action for declaratory relief, is brought to
enforce or interpret provisions of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees,
which may be set by the COURT in the same action or in a separate action brought for that purpose, in addition to any
other relief to which such party may be entitled.

D.19 MINOR AUDITOR REVISION. Intheeventthe COUNTY finds a mathematical discrepancy between the
terms of the Agreement and actual invoices or payments, provided that such discrepancy does not exceed 1% of the
Agreement amount, the Court may make the adjustment in any payment or payments without requiring an amendment to
the Agreement to provide for such adjustment. Should the COUNTY or the CONTRACTOR disagree with such
adjustment, they reserve the right to contest such adjustment and/or to request corrective amendment.

D.20 CAPTIONS. The captions of this Agreement are for convenience in reference only and the words contained
therein shall in no way be held to explain, modify, amplify or aid in the interpretation, construction or meaning of the
provisions of this Agreement.

D.21  DEFINITIONS. Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, or unless the context otherwise requires, the
following definitions and rules of construction shall apply herein.

D.21.1 NUMBER AND GENDER. Inthis Agreement, the neuter gender includes the feminine and masculine,
the singular includes the plural, and the word "person” includes corporations, partnerships, firms or associations,
wherever the context so requires.

D.21.2 MANDATORY AND PERMISSIVE. "Shall" and "will" and "agrees" are mandatory. "May" is
permissive.

D.22 TERM INCLUDES EXTENSIONS. All references to the term of this Agreement or the Agreement Term
shall include any extensions of such term.

D.23  SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. All representations, covenants and warranties specifically set forth in this
Agreement, by or on behalf of, or for the benefit of any or all of the parties hereto, shall be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of such party, its successors and assigns.

D.24  MODIFICATION. No modification or waiver of any provisions of this Agreement or its attachments shall be
effective unless such waiver or modification shall be in writing, signed by all parties, and then shall be effective only for
the period and on the condition, and for the specific instance for which given.

D.25 COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously and in several counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original, but which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

D.26 OTHERDOCUMENTS. The parties agree that they shall cooperate in good faith to accomplish the object of
this Agreement and, to that end, agree to execute and deliver such other and further instruments and documents as may be
necessary and convenient to the fulfillment of these purposes.

D.27 PARTIAL INVALIDITY. Ifany term, covenant, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provision and/or provisions shall remain

ATTACHMENT D - PAGE 5 OF 7



in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated.

D.28  VENUE. Itisagreed by the parties hereto that unless otherwise expressly waived by them, any action brought
to enforce any of the provisions hereof or for declaratory relief hereunder shall be filed and remain in a court of
competent jurisdiction in the COURT of Sierra, State of California.

D.29 CONTROLLING LAW. The validity, interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be controlled by
and construed under the laws of the State of California.

D.30 CALIFORNIA TORT CLAIMS ACT.  Notwithstanding any term or condition of the Agreement, the
provisions, and related provisions, of the California Tort Claims Act, Division 3.6 of the Government Code, are not
waived by the COUNTY and shall apply to any claim against the COUNTY arising out of any acts or conduct under the
terms and conditions of this Agreement.

D.31 TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE. Time is of the essence of this Agreement and each covenant and term herein.

D.32 AUTHORITY. All parties to this Agreement warrant and represent that they have the power and authority to
enter into this Agreement in the names, titles and capacities herein stated and on behalf of any entities, persons, estates or
firms represented or purported to be represented by such entity(s), person(s), estate(s) or firm(s) and that all formal
requirements necessary or required by any state and/or federal law in order to enter into this Agreement are in full
compliance. Further, by entering into this Agreement, neither party hereto shall have breached the terms or conditions of
any other contract or agreement to which such party is obligated, which such breach would have a material effect hereon.

D.33 CORPORATE AUTHORITY. If CONTRACTOR is a corporation or public agency, each individual
executing this Agreement on behalf of said corporation or public agency represents and warrants that he or she is duly
authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement on behalf of said corporation, in accordance with a duly adopted
resolution of the Board of Directors of said corporation or in accordance with the bylaws of said corporation or Board or
Commission of said public agency, and that this Agreement is binding upon said corporation or public entity in
accordance with its terms. If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, CONTRACTOR shall, within thirty (30) days after
execution of this Agreement, deliver to the COUNTY a certified copy of a resolution of the Board of Directors of said
corporation authorizing or ratifying the execution of this Agreement.

D.34 CONFLICT OF INTEREST.

D.34.1 LEGAL COMPLIANCE. CONTRACTOR agrees at all times in performance of this Agreement to
comply with the law of the State of California regarding conflicts of interest, including, but not limited to, Article 4 of
Chapter 1, Division 4, Title 1 of the California Government Code, commencing with Section 1090, and Chapter 7 of
Title 9 of said Code, commencing with Section 87100, including regulations promulgated by the California Fair Political
Practices Commission.

D.34.2 ADVISEMENT. CONTRACTOR agrees that if any facts come to its attention which raise any
questions as to the applicability of this law, it will immediately inform the COUNTY designated representative and
provide all information needed for resolution of the question.

D.34.3 ADMONITION. Without limitation of the covenants in subparagraphs D.34.1 and D.34.2,
CONTRACTOR is admonished hereby as follows:

The statutes, regulations and laws referenced in this provision D.34 include, but are not limited to, a
prohibition against any public officer, including CONTRACTOR for this purpose, from making any
decision on behalf of the COUNTY in which such officer has a direct or indirect financial interest. A
violation occurs if the public officer influences or participates in any the COUNTY decision which has
the potential to confer any pecuniary benefit on CONTRACTOR or any business firm in which
CONTRACTOR has an interest of any type, with certain narrow exceptions.

D.35 NONDISCRIMINATION. During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall not
unlawfully discriminate against any employee of the CONTRACTOR or of the COUNTY or applicant for employment

ATTACHMENT D - PAGE 6 OF 7



or for services or any member of the public because of race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, physical handicap,
medical condition, marital status, age or sex. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that in the provision of services under this
Agreement, its employees and applicants for employment and any member of the public are free from such
discrimination. CONTRACTOR shall comply with the provisions of the Fair Employment and Housing Act
(Government Code Section 12900 et seq.). The applicable regulations of the Fair Employment Housing Commission
implementing Government Code Section 12900, set forth in Chapter 5, Division 4 of Title 2 of the California
Administrative Code are incorporated into this Agreement by reference and made a part hereof as if set forth in full.
CONTRACTOR shall also abide by the Federal Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all amendments thereto, and all
administrative rules and regulation issued pursuant to said Act. CONTRACTOR shall give written notice of its
obligations under this clause to any labor agreement. CONTRACTOR shall include the non-discrimination and
compliance provision of this paragraph in all subcontracts to perform work under this Agreement.

D.36 JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY. If any party consists of more than one person or entity, the liability
of each person or entity signing this Agreement shall be joint and several.

D.37 TAXPAYER I.D. NUMBER. The COUNTY shall not disburse any payments to CONTRACTOR
pursuant to this Agreement until CONTRACTOR supplies the latter's Taxpayer 1.D. Number or Social Security Number
(as required on the line under CONTRACTOR's signature on page 2 of this Agreement).

D.38 NOTICES. All notices and demands of any kind which either party may require or desire to serve on the other
in connection with this Agreement must be served in writing either by personal service or by registered or certified mail,
return receipt requested, and shall be deposited in the United States Mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, and
addressed to the party so to be served as follows:

If to "THE COUNTY":
Jeffrey D.Bosworth
Chief Probation Officer
Probation Department
County of Sierra

P.O. Box Holder
Downieville, CA 95936

If to "CONTRACTOR™:

Frank Lang, NP,EJD
Medical Consultant
Horse & Buggy Medicine
P.O. Box 423
Downieville, CA 95936

ATTACHMENT D - PAGE 7 OF 7



Jeffrey D. Bosworth
Chief Probation Office
Probation Department
County of Sierra

P.O. Box 67

Frank J. Lang, NP, EJD
Medical Consultant
Horse & Buggy Medicine
P.O. Box 423

Downieville, CA 95936-0286
Office (530) 289-3644
E-Mail foekej@gmail.com

Taxpayer 1.D. # 569-54-2209

Downieville, CA 95936

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT FOR MONTH OF:

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES:

Date Description of Service

Hrs

Rate

Total

Total $

CONTRACTOR’S SIGNATURE

ATTACHMENT E



Local Innovation Subaccount

2 Government Code Section 30029.07(b): Beginning in the 2015-16 fiscal year, each county treasurer, city and
county treasurer, or other appropriate official shall transfer to the Local Innovation Subaccount 10 percent of
the

moneys received during a fiscal year from each of the following state accounts:

(1) The Trial Court Security Growth Special Account.

(2) The Community Corrections Growth Special Account.

(3) The District Attorney and Public Defender Growth Special Account.

(4) The Juvenile Justice Growth Special Account.

3 Government Code Section 30025(f)(15): “... [T] he moneys in the Local Innovation Subaccount shall be used
to

fund local needs. The board of supervisors of a county or city and county shall have the authority to spend
money

deposited in the Local Innovation Subaccount as it would any funds in the Juvenile Justice Subaccount, the
District

Attorney and Public Defender Subaccount, the Community Corrections Subaccount, or the Trial Court
Security

Subaccount.



2014-15 and 2015-16 Allocations
Base and Growth

2015-16 Growth

\(D County 2014-15 Base  2014-15 Growth  2015-16 Base (Estimated)

Q) Alameda S 31,497,960 $ 4,100,990 S 40,861,385 S 3,457,478

Q\" Alpine S 167,152 S 13,366 S 224,809 S 7,863
Amador S 1,368,104 $ 516,243 §$ 1,378,795 S 303,941
Butte S 6,466,722 S 1,697,507 $ 6,931,223 S 250,152
Calaveras S 992,402 $ 255,449 S 1,114,713 § 194,286
Colusa S 589,667 $ 243,850 $ 693,231 $ 45,192
Contra Costa S 20,669,679 S 8,765,532 $ 20,831,204 S 1,643,318
Del Norte S 721,629 $ 436,564 S 983,957 S 107,893
El Dorado S 3,586,615 $ 1,818,367 S 3,614,643 S 527,060
Fresno S 24,164,305 $ 2,558,069 $ 32,711,894 S 2,126,564
Glenn S 846,022 $ 134,849 § 1,153,582 S 314,827
Humboldt S 3,695,189 $ 806,028 S 4,330,130 S 715,534
Imperial S 3,501,228 $ 409,231 $ 4,777,351 §$ 184,266
Inyo S 541,209 $ 61,046 $ 691,756 S 43,415
Kern S 31,628,367 S 4,872,538 S 36,104,558 S 3,635,434
Kings S 6,894,852 S 2,618,439 § 6,948,733 §$ 1,441,889
Lake S 1,934,887 S 192,832 $ 2,497,419 S 210,267
Lassen S 1,080,925 $ 185,516 $ 1,358,884 S 221,240
Los Angeles $ 290,538,549 $ 23,778,008 S 344,481,162 $ 26,427,118
Madera S 4,087,031 S 640,018 S 5,576,210 $ 719,748
Marin S 4,900,330 S 2,569,053 S 4,938,624 S 412,981
Mariposa S 472,956 S 92,075 S 566,924 S 188,780
Mendocino S 2,205,821 $ 711,297 S 2,322,880 $ 219,978
Merced S 5,692,045 $ 1,444,201 $ 7,763,704 $ 734,341
Modoc S 235,208 $ 45,018 $ 321,108 S 204,021
Mono S 428,294 S 70,606 S 584,103 S 117,551
Monterey S 8,633,838 $ 844,532 S 11,159,775 S 1,113,707
Napa S 2,673,402 S 551,811 S 3,240,370 S 786,705
Nevada S 1,918,350 $ 783,916 S 1,933,341 S 181,438
Orange S 63,045,168 S 17,399,444 S 70,813,993 S 6,622,190
Placer S 6,659,794 S 1,930,434 $ 7,176,968 S 586,873
Plumas S 551,023 S 197,629 S 609,538 S 99,600
Riverside S 47,744372 S 5,381,263 $ 65,141,764 $ 4,896,582
Sacramento S 30,485,341 S 3,679,007 $ 41,572,174 S 3,021,779
San Benito S 1,203,382 $ 428,214 S 1,593,050 $ 234,225
San Bernardino S 68,145,357 S 12,157,309 $ 83,729,133 S 10,647,621
San Diego S 63,164,783 §$ 16,578,200 S 68,458,956 S 3,431,179
San Francisco S 18,337,440 $ 6,285,751 $ 20,359,877 S 1,965,782
San Joaquin S 16,066,726 S 1,771,257 $ 21,513,379 § 2,148,432
San Luis Obispo S 5,644,308 $ 545,788 S 7,164,312 S 626,388
San Mateo S 14,450,429 S 5,863,388 $ 14,563,353 S 2,000,980
Santa Barbara S 8,657,369 S 1,118,182 $ 11,078,836 S 1,246,736
Santa Clara S 36,404,725 S 8,409,131 $§ 41,313,799 S 3,488,217
Santa Cruz S 5,637,055 S 748,732 S 6,832,189 S 907,430
Shasta S 6,741,871 S 2,487,750 S 6,794,556 $ 465,823
Sierra S 178,831 $ 91,603 $ 231,033 S 40,180
Siskiyou S 1,110,942 S 356,271 S 1,296,058 S 118,155
Solano S 9,077,651 S 3,143,755 $ 10,466,801 S 662,313
Sonoma S 9,657,516 §$ 4,530,253 $ 9,732,986 S 838,379
Stanislaus S 13,899,952 $ 1,440,268 $ 17,764,873 S 2,114,948
Sutter S 2,692,639 S 1,024,819 $ 2,713,681 §$ 538,875
Tehama S 2,824,325 S 3,101,850 $ 2,846,396 S 105,517
Trinity S 427,173 S 220,005 S 580,154 S 59,479
Tulare S 12,723,594 S 2,227,867 S 15,875,860 S 1,327,338
Tuolumne S 1,389,149 $ 183,692 S 1,776,122 § 310,514
Ventura S 16,115,645 S 6,183,310 $ 16,300,317 S 978,475
Yolo S 6,506,453 $ 3,279,053 $ 6,689,128 S 500,002
Yuba S 2,424,248 S 1,447,764 S 2,443,192 § 236,755

W

California $ 934,100,000 173,428,945 $1,107,528,945 $ 96,757,754



2015-16 Estimated Growth

\ Community Corrections Subaccount
R 2015-16 2015-16
J) 2nd Striker  Probation Probation Incarceration Low Rate of Estimated Estimated
C» County Reduction Success Improvement  Reduction Incarceration Growth Growth Share
r\/Q Alameda S - S 2,227,944 S - S - $ 1,229,534 S 3,457,478 3.573335%
. Alpine S - S 6,269 $ - S = S 1,594 S 7,863 0.008127%
A Amador S - S 60,883 $ 39,390 $ 203,668 $ - S 303,941 0.314126%
VA W Butte $ - $ 250152 $ -8 - S - $ 250,152 0.258534%
) \7) Calaveras S - S 76,931 S - S 101,834 S 15,521 $ 194,286 0.200796%
(‘U >Y Colusa S - S 27,332 $ 17,859 S - S - 5 45,192 0.046706%
\E Q‘ ¥ Contra Costa S - S 663,343 $ - $ - $ 979975 $ 1,643,318 1.698384%
%\ ’ Del Norte S - S 38,165 S 69,728 S = $ = 5 107,893 0.111508%
Qr El Dorado S - S 237,062 $ 110,718 $ 84,862 S 94,418 $ 527,060 0.544721%
14 Fresno $ - $ 1,876,237 $ 250,327 $ -8 - $ 2,126,564 2.197823%
\O_) Glenn S 81,927 S 66,450 S - S 152,751 S 13,700 $ 314,827 0.325377%
Humboldt S 81,927 § 228988 S 67,241 S 263,071 $ 74307 $ 715,534 0.739511%
Imperial S - $ 123571 §$ ~ S - S 60,694 S 184,266 0.190440%
Inyo S - S 41,174 S - S - s 2,242 $ 43,415 0.044870%
Kern S - S 1,569,014 S 971,706 $ 1,094,714 $ - S 3,635,434 3.757254%
Kings S - S 381,847 $ 482,983 $ 577,059 $ - S 1,441,889 1.490205%
Lake S - S 142,378 S - S 67,889 S - S 210,267 0.217313%
Lassen S - S 32,297 S 188,943 S - S - S 221,240 0.228653%
Los Angeles S - $ 16,095,561 $ 7,599,014 $ 2,732,542 $ - S 26,427,118 27.312661%
Madera S - S 588,067 $ 131,682 S - S - S 719,748 0.743866%
Marin S - S 141,776 S - S - S 271,205 $ 412,981 0.426819%
Mariposa S 54618 $ 21,364 S - S 101,834 S 10,964 $ 188,780 0.195106%
Mendocino S - S 126,630 $ - S 93,348 S - S 219,978 0.227349%
Merced S - S 547,645 S - S 186,695 S - S 734,341 0.758948%
Modoc S - S 13,942 S 86,110 S 93,348 S 10,622 $ 204,021 0.210858%
Mono S - S 49,098 $ 21,030 S 33,945 § 13,478 S 117,551 0.121490%
Monterey S = S 599,702 $ 123,642 S 390,363 §$ - 5 1113.707 1.151026%
Napa $ 54618 $ 276,531 $ 83,174 $ 263,071 $ 109,311 $ 786,705 0.813066%
Nevada S - S 100,101 S - S - S 81,337 $ 181,438 0.187518%
Orange S - $ 4,832,971 S - S = $ 1,789,219 S 6,622,190 6.844092%
Placer S - S 440,674 $ 22,213 § - S 123,986 S 586,873 0.606539%
Plumas S 27309 S 30,090 S 37,663 S - S 4,538 S 99,600 0.102938%
Riverside $ - $ 4,005,535 $ - S 891,046 $ - S 4,896,582 5.060661%
Sacramento $ - $ 3,021,779 S - S -5 - § 3,021,779 3.123036%
San Benito $ 27,309 $ 107,322 $ 26,245 S 25,458 $ 47,890 $ 234,225 0.242074%
San Bernardino  $ = $ 3,639,285 $ 7,008,336 S - S - $ 10,647,621 11.004411%
San Diego S - S 2,852,872 § - $ - S 578,307 $ 3,431,179 3.546154%
San Francisco S - S 635,560 $ 13,864 $ 271,557 $ 1,044,802 $ 1,965,782 2.031654%
San Joaquin S - $ 1,291,330 $ - S 857,102 $ - S 2,148,432 2.220423%
San Luis Obispo S - S 411436 S 182,019 $ - S 32932 $ 626,388 0.647377%
San Mateo S - S 794,387 S 653,051 $ - S 553,542 $ 2,000,980 2.068031%
Santa Barbara S - S 982,001 $ 157,081 S - S 107,655 $ 1,246,736 1.288513%
Santa Clara S - $ 2,251,013 S 12,062 $ - S 1,225,142 $ 3,488,217 3.605104%
Santa Cruz S - S 593,834 S 14,770 $ 152,751 S 146,075 $ 907,430 0.937837%
Shasta S - S 264,896 S 200,927 S - S - S 465,823 0.481432%
Sierra SWE27EI309%ES 4,714 S 8,157 S - S - S 40,180 0.041526%
Siskiyou S - S 118,155 $ - S - S - S 118,155 0.122114%
Solano S - S 415,348 S - S - L 246,965 $ 662,313 0.684507%
Sonoma S - S 499,451 $ - S - S 338929 S 838,379 0.866472%
Stanislaus S - $ 1,098,852 S 506,927 $ 509,169 $ - S 2,114,948 2.185817%
Sutter S - S 178,787 $ 122,475 $ 237,612 $ = S 538,875 0.556932%
Tehama S - $ 105517 $ - S - S - S 105517 0.109053%
Trinity S - S 38,014 S 9,518 §$ 8,486 S 3,460 $ 59,479 0.061472%
Tulare S - $ 1,327,338 S - S - S - S 1327338 1.371816%
Tuolumne S - S 166,250 $ . S 144,265 S - S 310,514 0.320919%
Ventura S - $ 516,602 S - S 33,945 $ 427,929 S 978,475 1.011263%
Yolo S - S 500,002 $ - S - S - S 500,002 0.516757%
Yuba S - S 107,172 S 61,694 S 67,889 S - S 236,755 0.244689%
California $ 355,017 $ 57,841,642 $ 19,280,547 $ 9,640,274 $ 9,640,274 $ 96,757,754 100.00%



2015-16 Estimated Growth Allocations
Including Local Innovation Subaccount

Community Local Innovation

DA/PD Youthful Offender Juvenile Reentry Trial Court Corrections  Subaccount (10% of
County Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate each subaccount)
Alameda $ 175,135 § 424,951 S 48,990 $ 569,297 $ 3,457,478 S 467,585
Alpine S 1,370 $ 12,546 $ - S 323§ 7,863 S 2,210
Amador S 9,733 § 12,546 S - S 14,720 S 303,941 S 34,094
Butte S 48,908 S 66,723 S 4,006 S 49,256 $ 250,152 S 41,904
Calaveras S 6,347 S 12,546 $ - S 9,173 S 194,286 $ 22,235
Colusa S 3,825 S 12,546 S - $ 3819 § 45192 $ 6,538
Contra Costa S 91,629 S 277,053 S 26,709 $ 353,553 $ 1,643,318 $ 239,226
Del Norte S 4,050 S 12,546 S - S 8,540 S 107,893 S 13,303
El Dorado S 22,489 S 40,686 S 2,671 $ 63,163 S 527,060 $ 65,607
Fresno S 160,673 $ 486,189 $ 56,089 S 385,638 S 2,126,564 S 321,515
Glenn S 5,906 $ 12,546 S - S 12,256 $ 314,827 S 34,554
Humboldt S 27,506 S 31,456 S 1,335 § 29,350 S 715,534 §$ 80,518
Imperial S 23644 S 54,531 S - S 31,659 S 184,266 S 29,410
Inyo S 3,418 $ 12,546 S - S 9,495 §$ 43,415 $ 6,887
Kern S 194,937 § 421,430 S 37,393 $ 256,743 S 3,635,434 S 454,594
Kings S 51,343 S 70,330 S 11,614 $ 24,602 S 1,441,889 S 159,978
Lake S 14,725 $ 18,904 $ - S 13,056 $ 210,267 S 25,695
Lassen S 6,868 S 12,546 S - $ 4,206 S 221,240 S 24,486
Los Angeles $2,049,278 S 3,184,728 S 196,313 S 3,844,753 S 26,427,118 $ 3,570,219
Madera S 30,164 S 49,116 S 2,671 §$ 33,852 $ 719,748 $ 83,555
Marin S 25,199 $ 68,787 S - S 78,735 S 412,981 $ 58,570
Mariposa S 2,958 S 12,546 S - S 5,186 S 188,780 S 20,947
Mendocino S 17,794 S 21,359 S - S 34,949 S 219,978 S 29,408
Merced S 44,756 S 126,960 S 26,709 S 74,039 S 734,341 $ 100,681
Modoc S 1,384 S 12,546 S - S 2,735 S 204,021 $ 22,069
Mono S 1,876 S 12,546 $ - S 12,346 $ 117,551 $ 14,432
Monterey S 68,824 S 158,883 S 29,773 S 98,938 $ 1,113,707 S 147,012
Napa $ 19,116 S 51,926 S - S 42,044 S 786,705 $ 89,979
Nevada S 9,921 §$ 23,748 S - S 21,725 S 181,438 S 23,683
Orange S 421,566 S 1,065,635 $ 17,035 $ 1,112,946 $ 6,622,190 $ 923,937
Placer $ 53457 S 71,590 $ 1,335 $ 99,261 $ 586,873 S 81,252
Plumas S 2,789 $ 12,546 S - S 9,960 S 99,600 S 12,490
Riverside S 376,764 S 681,807 $ 14,690 $ 413,130 $ 4,896,582 S 638,297
Sacramento S 236,064 $ 558,012 S 33387 $ 661,694 S 3,021,779 S 451,094
San Benito S 9,766 S 12,546 S 2,671 §$ 10,024 $ 234,225 S 26,923
San Bernardino S 463,985 S 948,249 S 13,355 §$ 673,769 $ 10,647,621 $ 1,274,698
San Diego S 456,493 S 656,786 S 41,612 S 870,807 $ 3,431,179 $ 545,688
San Francisco $ 96,983 S 158,747 $ 6,677 $ 292,454 S 1,965,782 S 252,064
San Joaquin S 122,188 S 285,058 S 14,690 $ 220,066 S 2,148,432 S 279,043
San Luis Obispo  $ 40,009 S 53,117 S - $ 107,066 S 626,388 S 82,658
San Mateo S 80,277 S 190,986 S 10,684 S 266,123 $ 2,000,980 $ 254,905
Santa Barbara S 69,369 S 129,173 S 4,006 S 175,944 $ 1,246,736 S 162,523
Santa Clara S 232,622 S 411,153 $ 12,019 $ 774,462 S 3,488,217 S 491,847
Santa Cruz S 31,486 S 58,464 S 2,671 §$ 77,896 S 907,430 S 107,795
Shasta S 53,563 S 43,984 S - S - S 465,823 $ 56,337
Sierra S 137088 12,546 $ - S 710%%ES 40,180 $ 5,481
Siskiyou S 7,942 S 13,883 S 1,335 $ 16,436 $ 118,155 S 15,775
Solano S 68,717 S 147,576 S 8,013 $ 147,046 S 662,313 S 103,366
Sonoma S 60,309 S 111,298 S 24952 S 185,169 $ 838,379 S 122,011
Stanislaus $ 107,385 S 150,751 $ 25,681 S 119,980 $ 2,114,948 $ 251,874
Sutter S 20,988 S 39,639 S - S 14,333 § 538,875 $ 61,384
Tehama S 21,746 S 21,604 S - S 14,694 $ 105,517 $ 16,356
Trinity S 2,586 S 12,546 S - S - S 59,479 S 7,461
Tulare $ 101,271 S 250,207 S 15,251 S 147,098 $ 1,327,338 S 184,116
Tuolumne S 10,676 $ 12,546 S - S 26,563 S 310,514 $ 36,030
Ventura $ 105,230 S 273,819 S - $ 290,389 S 978475 S 164,791
Yolo S 53,123 § 69,220 S 5,661 $ 70,840 S 500,002 $ 69,885
Yuba S 18,018 S 31,777 S - S 14,023 S 236,755 S 30,057
California $ 6,450,517 $ 12,201,034 $ 700,000 $ 12,901,034 $ 96,757,754 $ 12,901,034



	Agenda May 16 2016
	REVJanuary 11 2016 minutes
	SIERRA COUNTY
	Sheriff Standley questioned if the housing inmates funding is only for felony individuals. Chair Bosworth responded affirmatively. He further explained if there is an inmate that has started as a felon but for any reason his or her charges are reduced...
	Fred Campbell distributed a copy of the draft FY 15/16 Integrated Implementation Plan for SB678 and AB109. Mr. Campbell explained this plan will be submitted to the State as a county response of the State requirement. This plan update incorporates the...
	Fred Campbell continued to explain that if you make changes in this plan someone needs to keep it updated. He strongly believes the plan will be tied to the funding allocation in the future.
	Fred Campbell further reviewed in detail the different sections of the CCP plan. He encouraged the CCP board members to review the CCP plan draft especially Section III, programs and services (page 16-37) and Section IV, summary of the funding allocat...
	Chair Bosworth informed the committee that the county will be receiving an additional $100,000 of AB109 Start-up funding the current fiscal year.
	Judge Pangman asked if a FY 16/17 SB678 and AB109 budget estimate could be included in the updated report, and Fred Campbell agreed.
	Fred Campbell concluded by asking the CCP board to look at the draft and  if there is any modifications, errors or exceptions please send the information to him by January 21PstP. Candy Corcoran will gather all the comments and send them to Fred Campb...
	After incorporating the reviews into the draft, the final document will be sent to the Board of Supervisors for approval.
	Fred Campbell requested clarification of the Collaborative Court Coordinator position. Chief Bosworth replied he will send him the information.
	ADJOURN
	At 3:00 p.m., with no further business, Chief Bosworth adjourned the meeting.
	Next Meeting: March 28, 2016
	Sierra Courtroom - Downieville, CA
	_______________________________

	CCP Contract Change Letter
	Horse & Buggy Medicine
	P.O. Box 423
	Downieville, CA 95936-0286

	Court Medical Consulting Agreement
	P.O. Box 423
	Downieville, CA 95936-0286

	Local Innovation Subaccount
	Blank Page


